502268698 03/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Promerus LLC	02/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sumitomo Bakelite Co., LTD	
Street Address:	2-5-8 Higashi-Shinagawa	
Internal Address:	Shinagawa-ku	
City:	Токуо	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	140-0002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7888415
Patent Number:	7863394

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4124714094

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm
Address Line 1: 420 Fort Duquesne Blvd.

Address Line 2: One Gateway Center, Suite 1200
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4262-062011; 4262-062411

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul M. Reznick

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029998 FRAME: 0392

OF \$80.00 /888415

DECORDATION FOR A STATE OF THE						
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET DATENTS ONLY						
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Promerus LLC	Name: Sumitomo Bakelite Co., LTD.					
	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2-5-8 Higashi-Shinagawa					
Execution Date(s) February 8, 2013	Shinagawa-ku					
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tokyo					
Joint Research Agreement	State:					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Japan Zip: 140-0002					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	21p. 140-0002					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo					
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
	7,888,415					
	7,863,394					
A d 111	 					
Additional numbers att						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2					
Name: Paul M. Reznick						
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00					
Internal Address. The Webb Baw I him	✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: One Gateway Center	Enclosed					
420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information					
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15222</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4775 Expiration Date 05/2015					
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	•					
Fax Number: 412-945-5933	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650 Authorized User Name					
Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com						
9. Signature: A Da 141	March 14, 2013					
Signature	Date					
Paul M. Reznick	Total number of pages including cover					
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **PROMERUS LLC**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9921 Brecksville Road, Building R, Brecksville, OH 44141 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is an owner or an owner of an interest in the patents listed in Appendix A.

WHEREAS, SUMITOMO BAKELITE CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation, having a place of business at 2-5-8 Higashi-Shinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, 140-0002 Japan, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in Appendix A, and the inventions covered thereby

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof. Such assignment extends to the full ends of the terms of these applications and patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it is a lawful owner of an interest in and to said applications, and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that it has the full right to make this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be	;
executed effective the day of, 2013.	
PROMERUS LLC	
By Otholomica, coo	_
Name: <u>Andrew Bell</u> Chief Operating Officer	
STATE OF Ohio	
COUNTY OF <u>Cuyahoga</u>)	
On this 8th day of February, 2013, before me Kin Shaver, a notary public, personally appeared Andrew Bell, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to	-

2L30352.DOC

be the person whose name is subscribed to same. Witness my hand and official seal.	this instrument, and ack	nowledged he executed the
	Notary Public	
[SEAL]		Nim Shaver Resident Cuyahoga County Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: 09/14/2016

2L30352.DOC

Appendix A

Assignor is an owner or an owner of an interest in the following patents:

United States Patent No. 7,888,415
United States Patent No. 7,863,394
European Patent No. EP 1997138
Chinese Patent No. CN ZL 200480004866.4
Chinese Patent No. CN ZL 200880013053.X
Hong Kong Patent No. HK 1106782
Singapore Patent No. SG 120805
Singapore Patent No. SG 114331
Singapore Patent No. SG 137516
Taiwanese Patent No. TW I344578
Taiwanese Patent No. TW I344579

Taiwanese Patent No. TW I375296

RECORDED: 03/14/2013

PATENT REEL: 029998 FRAME: 0396